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COON CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT 
Request for Board Action 

 
MEETING DATE:   January 12, 2026 
AGENDA NUMBER: 6 
ITEM: Administrator’s Report 
 
AGENDA:    Consent   
 
REQUESTED ACTION:  
Receive report. 
 
ADMINISTRATOR’S EVALUATION 
District Capacity and Capability  
The District currently possesses the required resources and is trained to undertake most of its 
legislative mission for which it is organized and designed.   
 
The District can accomplish most required tasks to the required standard under most conditions.   
However, sustained effort may be at risk. 
 
MANAGEMENT SITUATION 
Natural Environment 
The District averaged 1.34” of precipitation in the month of December. That leaves us 0.3” 
(20%) above average for the month and 1.3” (4%) above average for the year. 
 
The 2025 growing season ended 2.6” (12%) above average. During the 2025 growing season, the 
District experienced minimal time under drought conditions, reaching Abnormally Dry 
conditions for only a few weeks at the end of the season.  
 
Precipitation during most of the growing season was well above average, only to dwindle as 
winter approached. Currently, there is 6-10” of snow on the landscape with a snow to water 
equivalency of 1-2”. Although it’s early to predict springtime flood risk, the District is currently 
sitting comfortably. Long range precipitation forecasts show no strong signals of being above or 
below average at this time. 
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Economic Environment 
Net general fund revenues totaled $2.1 billion in November, $35 million (1.7%) more than 
forecast. Individual income tax, corporate franchise tax, and other revenues were all at or above 
forecast, while general sales tax revenues were slightly below. For fiscal year 2026, year-to-date 
receipts are now $12.4 billion. 
 
State general fund revenue reports for October–December 2025 will be included in Minnesota 
Management and Budget’s January 2026 Revenue and Economic Update 
 
Management Environment 
Agency Status 
Federal Government • EPA proposed rule definition of “waters of the United States” 

(WOTUS) public comment period closed on January 5, 2026.  
• The U.S. House passed the Standardizing Permitting and 

Expediting Economic Development (SPEED) Act aimed at 
streamlining federal permitting and environmental reviews. 

• Federal Court Rules FEMA must reinstate BRIC Grant Program 
State Government • Minnesota Governor Tim Walz has announced he will not be 

running for re-election to a third term in the November 2026 
election. 

Minnesota DNR • No report 
Minnesota Pollution 
Control Agency 

• MS4 General Permit reissuance pre-public notice draft permit 
available for review and comment through 1/30/2026 

• The South Metro Mississippi River TSS TMDL and the Lake 
Pepin/Mississippi River Eutrophication TMDL were adjusted to 
reflect newly regulated MS4 areas from the 2020 Census. 

Minnesota Watersheds  • Coordinating on MS4 comment deadline extension. 
• Annual dues paid 

https://www.pca.state.mn.us/business-with-us/ms4-general-permit
https://www.pca.state.mn.us/business-with-us/ms4-general-permit
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COLLABORATOR ACTIONS CAPACITY AND CAPABILITY 

 
 
PROBLEMS, ISSUES, AND CONCERNS 
Strategic Issues and Concerns 
• State Regulatory Inconsistency and Unevenness:  

o Staff continue to monitor areas where state program implementation varies and assess 
potential implications for District permitting and project coordination. 

• Minneapolis & St Paul Drinking Water Supply Area - Surface Water.  
o No report 

 
Operational Issues and Concerns 

  
 

 

Collaborator Description 
Anoka County  • Public comment closed on 12/26/2025 on updated draft 

Hazard Mitigation Plan.  
Cities • Adopted 2026 tax levies ranging from 2.0-9.9% over 2025 
Regional Partners • Coordinating with metro Watershed Districts to offer support 

to continue MPCA chloride reduction efforts 
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STAFF ACTIVITIES 
Strategic Management Activities 
1) Goal: To Keep Comp Plan Current: Following Board adoption of the minor amendment at 

the last meeting, the updated plan has been distributed to all required agencies. 
 

2) Administrator Transition: Administrator transition completed smoothly January 1. 
Operations are stabilized, 2026 program workplans are underway, and internal adjustments 
are being introduced gradually based on need, priority, and staff capacity. 

 
3) Chloride reduction initiatives: The District is participating in a Grit Gritty campaign this 

winter to provide a limited supply of free grit through local Frattalone Hardware Stores to 
raise awareness of salt alternatives and gain insights on local resident salt application 
practices. The campaign has been successful, with early snow driving strong demand for salt 
alternatives and program grit supplies were fully used. January is the final month, and 
planning for next year is underway. 

 
4) Ditch 39 Flood Modeling and Planning: Staff applied for a $177,236 MPCA planning grant 

(including a 10% local match) to expand flood modeling and planning in the Ditch 39 
subwatershed. The project leverages existing District funds and responds to recent city needs.  

 
Operations Activities 
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DISTRICT CAPACITY AND CAPABILITY 
Equipment:   
• Equipment On Hand: Good condition 
• Field and Hard Asset Condition:   

o Field assets are performing as expected 
• Scheduled Equipment Purchases:  

o Annual water quality equipment repair and replacements 
o Ford Ranger bed liner and topper installation 

 
Facilities 
• Winter rain resulted in sheet ice developing over parking lot. Required several days to clear.  
 
Training 
• Minnesota Erosion Control Association Annual Conference 
• SAFL Webinar Stormwater reduction and pollutant sourcing from urban trees 
• Sensible Land Use Coalition 2026 Housing Market Update 
 
Staffing: 
• Compliment & Strength: 12.8 FTEs 
• Vacancies/New Hires: Evaluating program workplans to assess staffing needs and solutions 
• Project Manager/Watershed Restoration & Protection Coordinator: Position has been posted; 

applications are due January 27. 
 
Sustaining: 
• Staff are processing annual memberships and insurance renewals to maintain organizational 

services and program support. 
• Stantec is managing temporary staff availability changes. Coordination remains effective for 

now, and staff are monitoring the situation in case scheduling impacts emerge.  
 
Benefits 
• Short Term Disability Insurance was discontinued effective 1//1/2026 with the advent of MN 

Paid Family & Medical Leave (MN PFML) 
 
Budget & Financials 
• The NKE Grant agreement approved by the board was executed by the administrator to 

secure Federal funds. 
• Staff are evaluating options to enable applicants to pay fees directly through the District 

website. 
• The Board adopted permit review and inspection fee schedule went into effect 1/1/26. 
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Coon Creek Watershed District
CCWD - Budget Report
As of Date: 12/31/2025
 
 Year Ending  
 12/31/2025  
 CCWD 2025 Budget CCWD 2025 Budget Actual Expenses YTD Variance YTD
  Revenue         
    Property Taxes 6,189,240.00 6,189,240.00 6,091,419.27 97,820.73 -2%
    Fees & Charges 298,423.00 298,423.00 189,633.64 108,789.36 -36%
    Grants 2,566,549.00 2,566,549.00 803,614.90 1,762,934.10 -69%
    Other Revenue 115,000.00 115,000.00 180,103.90 (65,103.90) 57%
  Total Revenue 9,169,212.00 9,169,212.00 7,264,771.71 1,904,440.29 -21%
  Expense         
    Salaries & Benefits 2,414,928.00 2,414,928.00 2,052,240.70 362,687.30 -15%
    Professional Services 489,487.00 489,487.00 385,274.44 104,212.56 -21%
    Operating Expenses 314,577.00 314,577.00 211,193.27 103,383.73 -33%
    Program Expense 5,864,452.00 5,864,452.00 2,517,959.31 3,346,492.69 -57%
    Capitalized Expenses 198,174.00 198,174.00 125,083.34 73,090.66 -37%
  Total Expense 9,281,618.00 9,281,618.00 5,291,751.06 3,989,866.94 -43%
 
Created on : 01/07/2026 1:07 PM PST

Coon Creek Watershed District
Cash Balance
As of Date: 12/31/2025
 
 Escrow Fund General Fund All Funds
 Month Ending Month Ending Month Ending
 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 12/31/2025
    
  Cash and Cash Equivalents       
    Cash 1,545,835.12 (1,981,560.69) (435,725.57)
    Petty Cash 0.00 250.00 250.00
    Investment Account 20,570.00 7,229,471.76 7,250,041.76
  Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,566,405.12 5,248,161.07 6,814,566.19
 
 
Created on : 01/07/2026 1:07 PM PST

December started with an operational fund balance of approximately $2,730,411.49
Change in net cash position was + $2,517,750
Balance of the escrow trust fund is $1,571,013.55
Twelve months into the fiscal year, the budget variance is -22% less than planned

Year To Date
12/31/2025


